Delegated Officer Decision

Reference	Service Grouping
DOD4102	People

Subject:	Newbury Sports Ground
Decision taken:	Appointment of Alliance Leisure for the development of the Newbury Sports Ground to progress through planning, design, pre-construction and construction phases to completion
Reason for decision taken:	To ensure the development of the Sport Ground
Other options considered:	Any alternative route would add considerable time to the process and additional procurement costs and could not deliver the scheme by March 2022
Decision taken by:	Matt Pearce
Constitution Ref:	11.4.4
Job Title:	Service Director - Communities and Wellbeing
Those consulted:	Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture, Interim Consultant for Leisure, Executive Director - People, Service Lead - Legal and Democratic Services
Background papers:	Procurement Strategy Report

I confirm that I have been fully advised and have taken account of all the relevant facts in making this decision.

Date Decision Made	Date Decision will be Implemented
15 June 2021	15 June 2021

Officer:	Matt Pearce	
Witnessed by:	Stephen Chard	
Date:	15 June 2021	

This decision is not eligible to be 'called-in' as delays in implementation could compromise the Council's position.

If you have any queries regarding this decision, please contact:

Name: Stephen Chard

Job Title: Democratic Services Manager

Tel: 01635 519462

Email: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk